2025 FEB 13 PM 12: 34

1202 ACTON COURT DUNCANVILLE, TX 75137

Ð.

BALLAS COUNTY NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTERS'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

- Date: April 01, 2025
- Time: The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time.
- Place: THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.
- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.

3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated April 02, 2008 and recorded in Document INSTRUMENT NO. 20080129173; AS AFFECTED BY MODIFICATION AGREEMENTS INSTRUMENT NOS. 201300111439, 201600004871, 202200088208 AND 202300182617 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with PAULA WILLIAMS, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.

4. **Obligations Secured.** Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by PAULA WILLIAMS, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$98,719.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. MIDFIRST BANK is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.

5. **Property to Be Sold.** The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.

6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. MIDLAND MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF MIDFIRST BANK, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o MIDLAND MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF MIDFIRST BANK 999 N.W. GRAND BLVD STE 110 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73118-6077



NTSS00000010365716

00000010365716

1202 ACTON COURT DUNCANVILLE, TX 75137

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed JOHN BEAZLEY, LOGAN THOMAS, PHILLIP PIERCEALL, TERRY WATERS, DOUGLAS RODGERS, CLAY GOLDEN, BRUCE MILLER, RAMIRO CUEVAS, CARY CORENBLUM, MATTHEW HANSEN, JOSHUA SANDERS, AUCTION.COM, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, JAMIE DWORSKY, STOCKMAN FORECLOSURE SERVICES INC., ROBERT FORSTER, JEFFREY FLEMING, ISRAEL SAUCEDO, OR RYAN BOURGEOIS whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

Israel Saucedo

Certificate of Posting

My name is Donna Stockman, and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 2/13/2025 I filed at the office of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the DALLAS County courthouse this notice of sale.

brima Stockman

Declarants Name: Donna Stockman

Date: 2/13/2025

1202 ACTON COURT DUNCANVILLE, TX 75137

r je

00000010365716

DALLAS

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 24, BLOCK B, OF FIRST INSTALLMENT OF CANDLELIGHT ESTATES, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 70184, PAGE 29 OF THE MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

¢.

í

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Sender is: Codilis & Moody, P.C., 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170, Houston, TX 77070

INSTRUMENT BEING FORECLOSED AND MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION

Deed of Trust dated September 20, 2021 and recorded under Clerk's File No. 202100281746, in the real property records of DALLAS County Texas, with Roland David Ray and Susie Ray, husband and wife. as Grantor(s) and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for Everett Financial, Inc. dba Supreme Lending, its successors and assigns as Original Mortgagee.

Deed of Trust executed by Roland David Ray and Susie Ray, husband and wife. securing payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$225,834.00 and obligation therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewal and extensions of the promissory note (the "Note") executed by Roland David Ray. Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC is the current mortgagee (the "Mortgagee") of the Note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan. LoanCare, LLC is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for the Mortgagee. LoanCare, LLC, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is: 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, VA 23452.

Legal Description:

LOT 9, BLOCK B, OF WEST PARK ESTATES, INSTALLMENT NO 7, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT VOLUME 50, PAGE 11, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

SALE INFORMATION

Date of Sale: 04/01/2025

Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM

寄り

C. Sand

150

 $\overline{\mathbb{S}}$

Location of Sale: The place of the sale shall be: DALLAS County Courthouse, Texas at the following location: On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court

TERMS OF SALE

A default has occurred in the payment of said herein referenced indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer has requested the hereinafter appointed Substitute Trustee to sell said property to the highest bidder for cash and to distribute or apply the proceeds of said sale in accordance with the terms of said Deed of Trust.

The Sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, except that Mortgagee's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "AS IS," "WHERE IS" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the Deed of Trust.



The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above, or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or lts Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Thomas Delaney, Danya Gladney, Aaron Demuth, Codilis & Moody, P.C., or Auction.com, as Substitute Trustee.

The address for the Substitute Trustee for purposes of Section 51.0075(e) of the Texas Property Code is: Codilis & Moody, P.C. 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 Houston, TX 77070 (281) 925-5200

Executed on February 7, 2025.

A.

•

/s/ Will Morphis SBOT No. 24131905, Attorney at Law Codilis & Moody, P.C. 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 Houston, TX 77070 (281) 925-5200

Posted and filed by:

Printed Name: _____

C&M No. 44-25-00205

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):	
8/16/2013	LUCIANO VAZQUEZ A SINGLE MAN	
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR PRIMELENDING, A		
PLAINSCAPITAL COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS		
Recorded in:	Property County:	
Volume: N/A	DALLAS	
Page: N/A		
Instrument No: 201300269443		
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:	
U.S. Bank National Association is representing the Current	2800 Tamarack Road,	
Beneficiary/Mortgagee under a servicing agreement with the Current	Owensboro, KY 42301	
Beneficiary/Mortgagee.		
Date of Sale: 4/1/2025	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 11am	
Place of Sale of Property: On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the		
preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioners Court OR IN THE AREA		

DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.

Legal Description: BEING LOT 9, IN BLOCK 22 OF IRWIN KEASLER DEVELOPMENT, RED BIRD ADDITION, UNIT NO.4, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 19, PAGE 255 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgage or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of TEX. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(1): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 1/21/2025

Thuy Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075 Attorneys for U.S. Bank National Association

Dated: 1-22-2025		
Printed Name: Shelley	y Detokani Ortolani	<u></u>
Substitute Trustee c/o Auction.com 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075	JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY	2025 JAN 23 PM 1: 13

MH File Number: TX-25-106875-POS Loan Type: FHA